

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
MILTON L. CHAPPELL
WILLIAM H. DUROSS, III
C/O NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Right to Work
Legal Defense Foundation, Inc.*

August 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. An Unaccepted Offer of Judgment and/or Settlement Offer Cannot Moot a Class- Action Case | 6 |
| II. Adoption of the Mootness-by-Offer-of- Complete-[Individual]-Relief Theory Would Allow Mass Wrongdoers to Frustrate Efforts to Obtain Relief Commensurate with Their Class-Wide Wrong..... | 9 |
| A. A Putative Class Representative Cannot Ignore the Interests of the Class by Accepting an Offer which Fails to Provide Class-wide Relief..... | 10 |
| B. Campbell-Ewald’s Offer Does Not Constitute “Complete Relief” for Absent Class Members..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 1 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998) | 2 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 17 |
| <i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011) | 5, 11 |
| <i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Bromley v. Michigan Education Assn.</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996) | 2 |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) | 13 |
| <i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) | 1, 2 |
| <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003) | 2 |
| <i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987) | 2 |
| <i>Davenport v. Washington Education Assn.</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Diaz v. Trust Territory of Pacific Islands</i> , 876 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Duhaim v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) | 1 |
| <i>Epps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , — F.R.D. —, 2015 WL 2408630 (E.D. Ark. May 21, 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Genesis HealthCare v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) | 5, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) | 1 |
| <i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 956 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 2 |
| <i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School District</i> , 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997) | 2 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) | 1, 2, 7 |
| <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) | 1 |
| <i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 9 |
| <i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998) | 2 |
| <i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 744 F. Supp. 938 (C.D. Cal. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992) | 2 |
| <i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 1996) | 2 |
| <i>Shelton v. Pargo, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1978) | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 772 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969) | 4 |
| <i>Southwestern Ref. Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Swanson v. University of Hawaii Prof'l Assembly</i> , 212 F.R.D. 574 (D. Haw. 2003) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) | 1, 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) | 16, 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) | 16, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>In re West Virginia Rezulin Litigation</i> , 214 W. Va. 52, 585 S.E.2d 52 (2003)..... | 4 |
| CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES | |
| United States Constitution, Art. III..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 12 |
| Supreme Court Rules, 37.6..... | 1 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 23 | 3, 4, 9, 11 |
| Rule 68 | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Kaplan, Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I), 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967) | 4 |
| 41 McLaughlin on Class Actions (11th ed.) § 1:1 | 4 |
| 13A C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1984) § 3533.3..... | 13 |
| § 3533.5..... | 17 |
